
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING

Tuesday, December 6, 2022
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
V. 2022-2023 BUDGET UPDATE

A. Discussion of Operational Referendum Question
The purpose of this discussion is to review the $1 million operational referendum 
question for the 22-23 school year. As a result of this referendum question passing on 
November 8th, an additional $1 million was added to the fund 10 property tax 
levy.  Attached please find a document that we reviewed this past spring regarding 
budget planning. 

Please note this document included a column called "November 8th" that referenced 
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several expenditure lines that were initially removed from the 22-23 budget. These 
expenditures could be added back into the 22-23 budget. Administration is seeking 
budget committee feedback on this topic. We have also added the most recent monthly 
board report to assist with this discussion.
B. End of the Year Balance Projection
The purpose of this agenda item is to review the projected end of the year balance. The 
22-23 Fund 10 budget approved by the School Board in October was balanced and 
included a $100,000 contingency. As of the end of November, the special education 
teacher approved for Heritage will come from the contingency fund.

There are two other items to note: 
1) The utility expenditures could exceed the utility budget by a significant dollar amount 
due to increases in the market rates for natural gas. See attached natural gas pricing 
chart.
2) Transportation invoices that belonged to the 21-22 fiscal year were not received until 
after the audit was completed. These invoices were shared with the district auditor, but 
were outside of the audit timeframe for 21-22. As a result, these invoices will be coded 
to the 22-23 fiscal year. 
C. December 2022 Property Tax Bills
The purpose of this agenda item is to make the committee aware of the state 
requirements related to property tax bills. The state requires the following to be 
separated out on property tax bills:
  
Per §74.09(3)(db) a school board is required to separately report any tax levies that 
exceed its annual revenue limit as a result of a successful referendum to exceed the limit 
on a non-permanent basis. State law requires the levies associated with all debt and 
non-recurring operation referendums passed after December 31, 2014 to be listed 
separately. The property tax bill must also include the year in which the non-permanent 
referendum to exceed the revenue limit no longer applies.

The total property tax levy certified by the district was $38,555,555, but we had to 
separate out a tax levy for the November 8th referendum. The tax levy for the capital 
referendum question is an estimate because the financial plan has not been fully 
implemented at this time. 

VI. 2023-2024 BUDGET PLANNING
A. Timeline
The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss the draft of the 2023-2024 budget process. 
Attached please find the budget timeline. 
B. Review Enrollment Projection Scenarios
The purpose of this agenda item is to review enrollment projection scenarios. Attached 
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please find a document that includes historical  Third Friday in September counts and 
several enrollment projection models. Administration is recommending a budget 
planning process utilizing the 5-year average for enrollment planning. The most 
significant take-away from the attached document is that we will have a reduction in our 
student count of 101 students by moving our existing enrollment from one grade to the 
next. The 5-year average is projecting an increase of 110 new students, which nets out to 
a +9 overall. Administration is seeking feedback from the Budget Committee on this 
topic.

VII. NOVEMBER 8TH REFERENDUM PLANNING PROCESS
The purpose of this agenda item is to review the attached presentation on the financial plan 
related to the November 8th referendum. Administration is seeking budget committee 
feedback on the example financial plans that are included in this presentation. Erik Kass 
from PMA will join us for this discussion. 
VIII. DISCUSSION/ACTION ON PROPOSALS
IX. OTHER ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION
X. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
XI. ADJOURN

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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21-22 22-23
July 1

22-23
Nov 8

Beginning Fund 10 Balance
Ending Fund 10 Fund Balance

Beginning Fund 41 Fund Balance
Ending Fund 41 Fund Balance

Revenues (Additional)

Additional Revenue Total

Expenses (Savings)

Savings Expense Total

Expenses (Additions)

Additional Expense Total

Net Change

$7,614,873.48

$7,614,873.48

$1,173,399.37

$714,144.00

$107,683.00

$76,058.00

$103,282.00

$1,200,000.00

$212,200.00

$25,558.00

$101,616.00 $423,165.00 $1,200,000.00

$557,476.00 $557,476.00

$50,000.00 $150,000.00

$35,000.00

$50,000.00 $128,000.00

$250,000.00 $250,000.00

$55,000.00

$83,894.00

$225,000.00
$200,000.00

$907,476.00 $1,459,370.00 $225,000.00

$107,000.00

$5,000.00

$136,000.00

$130,000.00

$40,000.00

$31,260.00

$88,400.00

$70,000.00

$70,000.00

$546,300.00

$1,546,400.00

$70,000.00

$110,000.00

$443,666.00

$83,894.00

$225,000.00

$55,000.00
$250,000.00

$0.00 $2,950,360.00 $1,057,560.00

$1,009,092.00 -$1,067,825.00 -$700,385.00

22-23 Revenue Increase
Unemployment Refund

Additional Student Count
Additional Open Enrollment Students

Operational Referendum
Transfer of Service

Utility Refund

Payment to Fund 73 Trust
Transportation

Virtual Instruction - Staff
Virtual Instruction - Contracted

Building/Dept Budgets
Copy Machine Replacement

Energy Efficiency Budget
Capital Maintenance Projects
Early Retirement/Resignations

Summer School Pay Increase
Aquatic Center Pay Increase

Special Education - HS
English Language Learner

Co-curricular Programs
Utilities (TBD)

New FTE (7-12)
New 6th Grade Section
New 1st Grade Section

Compensation System Increases
Inflationary Increases

Intermediate/MS Guidance
Arboretum AP/4K Principal
Payment to Fund 73 Trust
Energy Efficiency Budget

Capital Maintenance Projects
Copy Machine Replacement

Building/Dept Budgets
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2022-23 Budget Status Report - October 31, 2022

CALCULATION OF BUILDING/DEPARTMENT BUDGET BALANCES

Building/Department 21-22 Carryover
22-23 Revenue

Budget 22-23 Rec'd
22-23 Revenue

Balance
22-23 Expense

Budget
22-23 Spent /
Encumbered

22-23
Expense
Balance

22-23
Balance

Funds
Available

Prairie School 25,743.93 4,600.00 3,462.50 1,137.50 89,830 53,308.76 36,521.24 35,383.74 61,127.67
Heritage School 18,658.69 4,900.00 2,190.00 2,710.00 92,060 63,752.35 28,307.65 25,597.65 44,256.34
Arboretum School 21,718.99 4,000.00 3,525.44 474.56 74,035 48,913.37 25,121.63 24,647.07 46,366.06
Intermediate School 64,889.99 35,650.00 6,767.88 28,882.12 152,470 63,619.52 88,850.48 59,968.36 124,858.35
Middle School 44,460.64 22,300.00 14,903.52 7,396.48 163,790 66,530.12 97,259.88 89,863.40 134,324.04
High School 123,019.12 91,400.00 57,532.18 33,867.82 476,918 183,408.57 293,509.43 259,641.61 382,660.73
Athletic Dept 60,229.50 38,000.00 1,115.00 36,885.00 414,477 222,155.89 192,321.11 155,436.11 215,665.61
Curriculum-Elementary (Oper) 112,292.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 277,882 223,310.88 54,571.12 54,571.12 166,863.35
Curriculum-Secondary 20,932.26 8,800.00 1,439.71 7,360.29 366,529 386,850.23 -20,321.23 -27,681.52 -6,749.26
CTE Grant 37,711.34 73,654.00 59,919.03 13,734.97 73,654 15,107.07 58,546.93 44,811.96 82,523.30
Energy Conservation 461.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 461.82
Human Resources 3,639.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,650 23,654.75 9,995.25 9,995.25 13,635.12
Maintenance 311,049.57 6,000.00 1,992.75 4,007.25 444,890 759,838.42 -314,948.42 -318,955.67 -7,906.10
Special Education-Operations 19,227.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,839 -6.00 28,845.00 28,845.00 48,072.32
Student Services-Operations 75,977.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,250 22,043.93 49,206.07 49,206.07 125,183.32
Superintendent 35,998.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 84,600 79,958.01 4,641.99 4,641.99 40,640.22
Technology 498,345.83 58,250.00 1,877.74 56,372.26 771,679 651,839.83 119,839.17 63,466.91 561,812.74
Capital Projects (Fund 10) 10,333.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 10,934.45 -10,934.45 -10,934.45 -601.36

1,484,689.67 548,504.60 2,033,194.27
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I. 2023-2024 BUDGET TIMELINE 

 

 

December 6  Review enrollment projection scenarios with the Budget Committee 
Review budget planning process with the Budget Committee 

December 13  Review budget planning process with the Administrative Cabinet 

January 3-6  Review expenditure projection scenarios with the Budget Committee 

January 10  Review budget planning process with the Administrative Cabinet 

January 11  Open budget planning process to Administrative Cabinet 

January 27          Budget planning requests due 

February 6-10  Present first draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 6-10  Present second draft of the budget planning process to the Budget Committee  

March 13  Present budget planning process to the School Board for approval  

March 14  Distribute approved budget planning process to the administrative cabinet 

March 15 – Apr. 15 Building/department level budget development 

April 3-21            Preparation of the first draft of the budget 
Budget meetings with administrators as necessary 

April 24-28   Special School Board/Leadership Team meeting to review 2023-24 budget process 

May 1-5  First draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

May 8  First draft of the budget to the School Board 
School Board approves 2023-24 student fees 
School Board approves 2023-24 insurance benefits  

May 9-26  Staff presentations on the budget process 

June 5-9  Second draft of the budget to the Budget Committee  

June 12  Second draft of the budget to the School Board 

July 1   State equalization aid estimates released by DPI 

July 5-7  Third draft of the budget to the Budget Committee 

July 10 Third draft of the budget to the School Board 
Public hearing on the budget during School Board meeting 
School Board approves budget to allow for summer activity 

September 15 Third Friday in September student count 

October 15 State equalization aid certification released by DPI 

October 16  Presentation of the approved budget at the annual school district Budget Hearing.  Request public approval of 
the tax levy at the Annual Meeting. 

October 17-20  Present budget changes and tax levy changes to the Budget Committee 

October 23  School Board makes any changes to the budget and sets the tax levy on or before November 1 

Before Nov. 10  Certify tax levy by the School Board Clerk 
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Enrollment Projections

for the

Waunakee Community School District

November 16, 2022

Prepared by:

Grade A Budgets, LLC
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Waunakee Community School District

Historic and Projected Headcount

Historic and Projected Headcount - Waunakee Community School District

Actuals Current Projections

Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

No Changes 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 0 0 0 0 0

Roll Forward 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,313 4,215 4,146 4,081 3,976

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 -101 -98 -69 -65 -105

2 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,457 4,496 4,564 4,634 4,651

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 43 39 68 70 17

3 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,408 4,395 4,412 4,431 4,400

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 -6 -13 16 20 -31

4 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,415 4,407 4,430 4,456 4,430

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 1 -8 23 26 -26

5 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,423 4,422 4,452 4,486 4,467

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 9 -1 30 34 -19

Baseline 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,432 4,441 4,482 4,527 4,517

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 18 8 42 45 -10

Linear Trend 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,434 4,459 4,484 4,509 4,534

Change 84 36 -70 85 23 20 25 25 25 25

Page 2 of 5
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Waunakee Community School District

Historic and Projected Full Time Equivalents (FTE)

Historic and Projected FTE - Waunakee Community School District

Actuals Current Projections

Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

No Changes 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 0 0 0 0 0

Roll Forward 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,015 3,914 3,839 3,769 3,663

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 -105 -101 -75 -70 -106

2 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,163 4,209 4,259 4,323 4,338

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 43 46 50 64 15

3 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,121 4,118 4,128 4,148 4,121

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 1 -3 10 20 -27

4 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,118 4,111 4,122 4,138 4,109

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 -2 -7 11 16 -29

5 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,120 4,115 4,133 4,155 4,133

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 0 -5 18 22 -22

Baseline 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,124 4,121 4,145 4,175 4,160

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 4 -3 24 30 -15

Linear Trend 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,115 4,129 4,141 4,154 4,165

Change 52 17 -65 58 36 -5 14 12 13 11

Page 3 of 5
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2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

No Changes 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414 4,414

Roll Forward 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,313 4,215 4,146 4,081 3,976

2 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,457 4,496 4,564 4,634 4,651

3 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,408 4,395 4,412 4,431 4,400

4 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,415 4,407 4,430 4,456 4,430

5 Yr Avg 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,423 4,422 4,452 4,486 4,467

Baseline 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,432 4,441 4,482 4,527 4,517

Linear Trend 4,256 4,340 4,376 4,306 4,391 4,414 4,434 4,459 4,484 4,509 4,534

4,000

4,100

4,200

4,300

4,400

4,500

4,600

4,700

Historic and Projected Headcount - Waunakee Community School District

No Changes Roll Forward 2 Yr Avg 3 Yr Avg 4 Yr Avg 5 Yr Avg Baseline Linear Trend
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2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

No Changes 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120 4,120

Roll Forward 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,015 3,914 3,839 3,769 3,663

2 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,163 4,209 4,259 4,323 4,338

3 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,121 4,118 4,128 4,148 4,121

4 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,118 4,111 4,122 4,138 4,109

5 Yr Avg 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,120 4,115 4,133 4,155 4,133

Baseline 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,124 4,121 4,145 4,175 4,160

Linear Trend 4,022 4,074 4,091 4,026 4,084 4,120 4,115 4,129 4,141 4,154 4,165

3,600

3,700

3,800

3,900

4,000

4,100

4,200

4,300

4,400

Historic and Projected FTE - Waunakee Community School District

No Changes Roll Forward 2 Yr Avg 3 Yr Avg 4 Yr Avg 5 Yr Avg Baseline Linear Trend
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November 2022 Referendum 
Planning Process

December 6th Budget Committee Meeting
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October 2021

● School Board approved 
2021-22 tax levy with a 
$4,813,913 debt service 
prepayment.

● The debt service 
prepayment resulted in a 
consistent tax rate of $10.89 
per $1,000 of equalized 
value.
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January 2022

● Erik Kass from PMA shared a 
draft financial scenario with a 
$150 million capital question and 
$6 million operational question.

● This scenario was not based on 
project budgets, but rather a 
request from the board to 
estimate what amounts were 
possible with a consistent tax 
rate.

● The draft financial scenario 
resulted in a consistent tax rate of 
$10.89 per $1,000 of equalized 
value.
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March 2022

● Erik Kass from PMA 
presented a prepayment 
plan that resulted in savings 
of $1,330,954.

● The draft financial scenario 
was revised to reflect these 
savings. 
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July 2022

● The Department of Public Instruction 
released the July 1st state equalization aid 
estimate.

● The third draft of the budget and the draft 
financial scenario was revised to reflect the 
state aid estimate.

● The draft financial scenario was updated to 
reflect the community survey results and the 
updated project budgets.
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July 2022
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October 2022

● School Board approved 
2022-23 tax levy of 
$38,555,555, pending the 
results of the November 8th 
referendum.

● The tax rate was $9.68 per 
$1,000 of equalized value. 
The equalized property 
values increased 15.8%.
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November 2022

● Both referendum questions 
were approved. The tax levy 
certification was based on 
the option “referendums 
both approved”.

● Therefore, the debt 
repayment is $0 and the 
debt service tax levy 
includes $5,980,673 
available towards the capital 
referendum financial plan.
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December 2022

● Initial borrowing not to 
exceed $10 million in bank 
qualified debt. 

● 2022-23 cash flow 
borrowing process was 
designed to allow for this 
initial borrowing to be bank 
qualified debt. 

● The resolution will be 
brought forward to the 
December 12th school 
board meeting. 

RESOLUTION TITLE:
 
Resolution Awarding the Sale of $9,990,000 
General Obligation School Building and 
Facility Improvement Bonds, Series 2022
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2023 Planning 

● We are seeking budget 
committee input regarding 
the financial plan in 2023 
and beyond.

● Erik Kass from PMA will 
review the current interest 
rate market and several 
options for moving forward.
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Budget Committee Input

● A financial plan needs to 
balance the following:
○ Funding the 

expenditures from the 
projects

○ Property tax levy 
management

○ Interest rate risk 
○ Long-term interest costs 23



Interest Rate 
Environment

24



Interest Rate 
Environment
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Equalized Values:
5-Year Average - 8.73%
10-Year Average - 6.68%
20-Year Average - 6.07%
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Estimated Costs of: 
$286,846,083
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Budget Committee Input

● The third example ($120M 
BAN) provides the lowest 
overall estimated costs with 
the highest interest rate risk.

● Administration is requesting 
a budget committee 
recommendation for the 
December 12th school 
board meeting.

30


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. ROLL CALL
	III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
	V. 2022-2023 BUDGET UPDATE
	A. Discussion of Operational Referendum Question
	Budget Planning Options 22-23 - Google Sheets
	Budget Status Report as of 10-31-22

	B. End of the Year Balance Projection
	Natural Gas Chart

	C. December 2022 Property Tax Bills

	VI. 2023-2024 BUDGET PLANNING
	A. Timeline
	23-24 Budget Planning Timeline

	B. Review Enrollment Projection Scenarios
	Enrollment Report - Waunakee Community


	VII. NOVEMBER 8TH REFERENDUM PLANNING PROCESS
	PMA Winter 2022

	VIII. DISCUSSION/ACTION ON PROPOSALS
	IX. OTHER ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION
	X. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
	XI. ADJOURN

